
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2022

NO. 36

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL ASHLEY MCDONNELL,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
APPELLATE COURT OF MARYLAND**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
(ACLU) AND THE ACLU OF MARYLAND**

IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT, BY WRITTEN CONSENT

Jennifer Stisa Granick
Of Counsel
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

David R. Rocah
(MD Bar ID 0312050001)
Counsel for Amici Curiae
ACLU of Maryland Foundation
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
(410) 889-8555
rocah@aclu-md.org

(Additional of counsel listed on following page)

Brett Max Kaufman
Of Counsel
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SEARCHES OF DATA ON ELECTRONIC DEVICES, INCLUDING COPIES OF THAT DATA, CAN REVEAL EXTRAORDINARILY PRIVATE INFORMATION	3
II. CONSENT-BASED SEARCHES, ESPECIALLY OF ELECTRONIC DATA, MAY EXTEND NO FURTHER THAN THE OWNER’S EXPLICIT PERMISSION—AND ONCE CONSENT IS WITHDRAWN, ALL SEARCHES PREMISED ON THAT CONSENT MUST STOP	6
III. SEARCHING A COPY OF A PERSON’S DATA INVADES THEIR EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THE SAME WAY THAT SEARCHING THE ORIGINAL DATA DOES.....	10
IV. IN THIS CASE, ONCE THE DEFENDANT WITHDREW HIS CONSENT, THE STATE COULD NO LONGER SEARCH HIS DATA OR A COPY OF HIS DATA ON THE BASIS OF THAT WITHDRAWN CONSENT	13
V. PERNICIOUS CONSEQUENCES FLOW FROM THE STATE’S PROPOSED RULE	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	7
<i>Boren v. Tucker</i> , 239 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1956).....	15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	2
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	7
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	8
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	7
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	11
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	14
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 343 Md. 448 (1996).....	9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	7, 15
<i>Linn v. Chivatero</i> , 714 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	18

<i>Mason v. Pulliam</i> , 557 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977)	9, 15, 17
<i>McGarry v. Riley</i> , 363 F.2d 421 (1st Cir. 1966)	15
<i>Pacheco v. State</i> , 465 Md. 311 (2019)	7
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	9
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 958 N.W.2d 98 (Mich. 2020)	12
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	passim
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	7
<i>State v. Green</i> , 375 Md. 595 (2003)	8
<i>United States v. Assante</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 756 (W.D. Ky. 2013)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	19
<i>United States v. Lattimore</i> , 87 F.3d 647 (4th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. McFarley</i> , 991 F.2d 1188 (4th Cir. 1993)	8

<i>United States v. McWeeney</i> , 454 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Nasher-Alneam</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D. W.Va. 2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Ponder</i> , 444 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1971)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 576 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1978)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 490 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Varriale v. State</i> , 444 Md. 400 (2015)	18
<i>Vaughn v. Baldwin</i> , 950 F.2d 331 (6th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	8
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	11

RULES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Md. Rule 4-601(f).....	10
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 8.2(f) (3d ed. 1996).....	8
Apple Inc., <i>Back Up Your iPhone, iPad, or iPod Touch in iTunes on PC</i>	3
Apple Inc., <i>iPhone 14 Pro</i>	4

Apple Inc., <i>Which Mac Is Right for You?</i>	4
Dell Techs., <i>Laptop Computers & 2-in-1 PCs</i>	4
Devon W. Carbado, <i>(E)Racing the Fourth Amendment</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 946 (2002)	10
<i>How Many Files Can I Store?</i> , Univ. of Alaska Anchorage (July 13, 2022).....	4
Janice Nadler, <i>No Need to Shout: Bus Sweeps and the Psychology of Coercion</i> , 2002 Sup. Ct. Rev. 153 (2002)	10
Lenovo, <i>Find the Laptop to Fit Your Lifestyle</i>	4
Marcy Strauss, <i>Reconstructing Consent</i> , 92 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 211 (2002).....	10
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Fourth Amendment Seizures of Computer Data</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 700 (2010).....	12
Scott Gilbertson, <i>How to Choose the Right Laptop: A Step-by-Step Guide</i> , Wired (Jan. 21, 2023)	4
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Nat’l Insts. of Just., <i>Forensic Examination of Digital Evidence: A Guide for Law Enforcement</i> (Apr. 2004)	6
Upturn, <i>Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones</i> (Oct. 2020).....	5, 6
